506346502 11/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6393256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VISTADELTEK, LLC	02/19/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.	
Street Address:	155 HARLEM AVENUE	
City:	GLENVIEW	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16178247
Application Number:	16514513
PCT Number:	US2018060829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)712-5050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037125000

Email: twassing@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: MCGUIREWOODS LLP

Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2067561-0247
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TARA WASSING
SIGNATURE:	/Tara Wassing/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=VistaDeltek Assignment Agreement_Signed_02_19_2020-Assignment 3 of 3#page1.tif source=VistaDeltek Assignment Agreement_Signed_02_19_2020-Assignment 3 of 3#page2.tif

PATENT 506346502 REEL: 054322 FRAME: 0677

Appendix C – Patent Assignment 3 of 3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, VistadelTek, LLC, a California Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 5605 Vista Del Mar, Yorba Linda, California 92887, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignor, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to **Illinois Tool Works Inc.**, a Delaware corporation having its place of business at 155 Harlem Avenue, Glenview, IL 60025, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said **Assignee**, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the following applications for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/178,247, filed November 1, 2018 and titled CONTROL PLATE FOR A HIGH CONDUCTANCE VALVE, issued as U.S. Patent No. 10,364,897, and

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/514,513, filed July 17, 2019 and titled CONTROL PLATE FOR A HIGH CONDUCTANCE VALVE, issued as U.S. Patent No. 10,458,553,

and in and to said applications and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions, including

PCT Application Number PCT/US2018/060829 filed November 13, 2018 and titled CONTROL PLATE FOR A HIGH CONDUCTANCE VALVE, and

ROC (Taiwan) Patent Application No. 107140211 filed November 13, 2018 and titled CONTROL PLATE FOR A HIGH CONDUCTANCE VALVE,

and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for, collect, and retain the proceeds for any past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any such patents or applications;

and in and to all know-how and trade secrets related to such patent properties to enable Assignee to manufacturer commercializable products covered by such patent properties;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, said Assignor agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent

14/

CPR 2/19/2020

PATENT REEL: 054322 FRAME: 0678

Appendix C - Patent Assignment 3 of 3

applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to said Assignor relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by said Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by said Assignor.

Dated: 2/19/2020

VistadelTek, LLC (Assignor)

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

Accepted by:

By: Illinois Tool Works Inc. (Assignee)

FEBRUARY 19,2020

Signature

<u>Christopher P. Rauch</u> Printed Name of Signor

Chief IP Counsel

Title/Authority of Signor

2

CPR 2/19/2020

PATENT REEL: 054322 FRAME: 0679

RECORDED: 11/10/2020